ORDINANCE No. 184373

* Authorize an Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County, Department of Human Services to fund a portion of the salary expense for the County Domestic Violence Coordinator (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. Multnomah County and the City wish to maintain and enhance a coordinated response to domestic violence in Multnomah County.
- 2. The Multnomah County Department of Human Services employs a Domestic Violence Coordinator that works with the Family Violence Coordinator Council (FVCC).
- 3. The FVCC has met since 1987 to develop and implement strategies to more effectively intervene in domestic violence and provide information to members and interested community members and agencies. Membership of the FVCC includes Portland Police Bureau Domestic Violence Reduction Unit, Multnomah County Sheriff's Office, Multnomah County District Attorney's Office, Department of Adult and Juvenile Community Justice Services, Family Court personnel, Multnomah County Legal Aid Services, domestic violence victim programs, and others.
- 4. The Domestic Violence Coordinator position is located with the multi-jurisdictional Domestic Violence Reduction Team at the Family Services Division.
- 5. The City has funded a portion of the Domestic Violence Coordinator position since 2003 when the Block Grant funding for this activity expired.
- 6. The City and Multnomah County wish to enter into an agreement for the City to fund 0.4 FTE of the Domestic Violence Coordinator's salary not to exceed \$50,000 per fiscal year.
- 7. This agreement shall be effective from July 1, 2010, to June 30, 2015, and may be extended upon written agreement of both parties. The agreement may be terminated upon 30 days written notice from either party.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Mayor and City Auditor are hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with Multnomah County and the City of Portland in a form substantially in agreement with the Intergovernmental Agreement attached as Exhibit A.

Section 2. The Council declares an emergency exists because delay in proceeding with this agreement will unnecessarily deprive Multnomah County and the City of the mutual benefits of this agreement; Therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council:

JAN 26 2011

Mayor Sam Adams Prepared by: Jenelee Meister Date Prepared: January 12, 2011

LaVonne Griffin-Valade

Auditor of the City of Portland By Autrau Paulout Deputy

Agenda No. ORDINANCE NO.

Title with

* Authorize an Intergovernmental Agreement between the City and Multhomah County, Department of Human Services to fund a portion of the salary expense for the County Domestic Violence Coordinator (Ordinance)



AGENDA		FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
TIME CERTAIN Start time:	ж			YEAS	NAYS
Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)		1. Fritz	<mark>1</mark> . Fritz		
		2. Fish	2. Fish	~	
CONSENT		3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman	~	
REGULAR	3	4. Leonard	4. Leonard		
		Adams	Adams	V	

86

184373